UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERFORMANCE COMPARISON OF MULTI
MEDIA APPLICATION OVER IPv4 AND |Pv6
NETWORK

UMMI SURAYA BINTI SHAHARUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of

M aster of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

JANUARY 2016



ABSTRACT

Recently, rapid changes in the communication world and with a larger scale of internet
growing so fast especially on the user side where the number of internet-enabled mobile
devices are available at cheapest cost and increases rapidly, this scenario causes a huge
demand on the IP addresses allocation. This problem leads to the hiccup in IPV4

capability.

Imagine that written in ajournal, one of the largest |SPsin the world claims that
bye end of 2012, they will use up al the IPv4 addresses they have acquired or can
acquire. This is when the IPv6 comes in the picture. IPv6 is known as the next-
generation network layer protocol. IPv6 uses a 128-bit address, or approximately
3.4x10*addresses, or more than 7.9xI0? times as many as |Pv4, which uses 32-bit

addresses and provides approximately 4.3 billion addresses.

The two protocols are not designed to be interoperable, complicating the
transition to IPv6.As acknowledged, the exhaustion of 1P addresses by IANA (Internet
Assigned Numbers Authority) isthe main reason why world needs to migrate from |Pv4
to IPv6. This paper analysed a performance comparison using Dual Stack Technology

based on both Simulator by GNS3 and real Cisco devices.

Multimedia streaming from Host to Client scenario was set up and the streaming
performance of both IPv4 and IPv6 protocol were compared and anaysed. A
comprehensive quantifiers were used to measure the performance between the two such
as, RTT - round trip time/delay, for TCP and UDP Result from this analysis can be a
benchmark to proof that IPv6 is having a better performance compared to IPv4 based

on the Dual Stack Hosts.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"1t is He Who brought you forth from the wombs of your mothers when ye knew
nothing; and He gave you hearing and sight and intelligence and affections. that

ye may givethanks (to Allah)". - An-Nahl (16: 78).

| would like to convey my deepest praise to Allah SW.T for al the strength, the
blessing and the determination that he granted for me to completes my education

journey in Master's Degree.

My deepest appreciation continues towards PM Ruhani Binti Ab Rahman for
al her guidance, her knowledge and her patience in mentoring me in the process of

completing this thesis.

To Ezafazly Bin Sahalmi, Maryam Ezafazly, Sarah Ezafazly, Khadijah Ezafazly
and my parents. Thanks for believing in me. You are like my GPS in this roadtrip of

my life.

Last but not Least, A million appreciation to Mohd Nazmin and al EE700
students who is always standing next to me and walk together in thisjourney of MSc

until it's completes. | could not make it without you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION i

ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES Vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION 1

11 RESEARCH BACKGROUND 1
12 PROBLEM STATEMENTS 5
13 SIGNIFICANT OF RESEARCH 7
14 OBJECTIVES 8
141 The objectives of this analysis were: 8

15 RESEARCH SCOPE 9
16 INTRODUCTION SUMMARY 10
CHAPTER 2. LITERATURE REVIEW 11

21 INRODUCTION 11
2.2 MIGRATION TECHNIQUES 12
23 ROUTING PROTOCOL 13

24  OVERALL PERFORMANCE FROM PREVIOUS ANALY SIS 15



LITERATURE REVIEW SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

PHYSICAL EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

311

312

Software Setup

Hardware Setup

LOGICAL EXPERIMENTAL SETUP

TESTING TOOL SETUP

331

3.3.2

3.33

334

3.35

3.3.6

SERVER AND CLIENT SETUP
ICMP/PING
Filezilla (For FTP protocol)

VLC mediaplayer (For HTTP protocol)

Tamosoft

Wireshark

336.1 RTT from Wireshark

3.3.6.2 Throughput from Wireshark Method 1
3.3.6.3 Throughput from Wireshark Method 2

MEASUREMENT TRIALS AND DATA ANALY SIS

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

ICMP PROTOCOL TEST

FTP PROTOCOL TEST.

4.2

4.3

FTP PROTOCOL TEST.
421 FTPPROTOCOL RTT
422 FTPPROTOCOL THROUGHPUT

RTT, THROUGHPUT and LOSS using TAMOSOFT TEST

Vi

16

17

17

18

22

25

28

28

28

30

35

42

R

a7

50

51

52

53

53

55

56

59



