UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERFORMANCE COMPARISON OF MULTI MEDIA APPLICATION OVER IPv4 AND IPv6 NETWORK

UMMI SURAYA BINTI SHAHARUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

JANUARY 2016

ABSTRACT

Recently, rapid changes in the communication world and with a larger scale of internet growing so fast especially on the user side where the number of internet-enabled mobile devices are available at cheapest cost and increases rapidly, this scenario causes a huge demand on the IP addresses allocation. This problem leads to the hiccup in IPV4 capability.

Imagine that written in a journal, one of the largest ISPs in the world claims that by eend of 2012, they will use up all the IPv4 addresses they have acquired or can acquire. This is when the IPv6 comes in the picture. IPv6 is known as the nextgeneration network layer protocol. IPv6 uses a 128-bit address, or approximately $3.4x10^{38}$ addresses, or more than $7.9x10^{28}$ times as many as IPv4, which uses 32-bit addresses and provides approximately 4.3 billion addresses.

The two protocols are not designed to be interoperable, complicating the transition to IPv6.As acknowledged, the exhaustion of IP addresses by IANA (Internet Assigned Numbers Authority) is the main reason why world needs to migrate from IPv4 to IPv6. This paper analysed a performance comparison using Dual Stack Technology based on both Simulator by GNS3 and real Cisco devices.

Multimedia streaming from Host to Client scenario was set up and the streaming performance of both IPv4 and IPv6 protocol were compared and analysed. A comprehensive quantifiers were used to measure the performance between the two such as, RTT - round trip time/delay, for TCP and UDP Result from this analysis can be a benchmark to proof that IPv6 is having a better performance compared to IPv4 based on the Dual Stack Hosts.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"It is He Who brought you forth from the wombs of your mothers when ye knew nothing; and He gave you hearing and sight and intelligence and affections: that ye may give thanks (to Allah)". - An-Nahl (16: 78).

I would like to convey my deepest praise to Allah S.W.T for all the strength, the blessing and the determination that he granted for me to completes my education journey in Master's Degree.

My deepest appreciation continues towards PM Ruhani Binti Ab Rahman for all her guidance, her knowledge and her patience in mentoring me in the process of completing this thesis.

To Ezafazly Bin Sahalmi, Maryam Ezafazly, Sarah Ezafazly, Khadijah Ezafazly and my parents. Thanks for believing in me. You are like my GPS in this roadtrip of my life.

Last but not Least, A million appreciation to Mohd Nazmin and all EE700 students who is always standing next to me and walk together in this journey of MSc until it's completes. I could not make it without you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITI	LE	I	PAGE
AUT		ii	
ABS	iii		
ACK	iv		
TAB	v		
LIST	vi		
LIST	COF FIGURES		vii
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS		viii
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND		1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENTS		5
1.3	SIGNIFICANT OF RESEARCH		7
1.4	OBJECTIVES		8
	1.4.1 The objectives of this analysis	were:	8
1.5	RESEARCH SCOPE		9
1.6	INTRODUCTION SUMMARY		10
	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		11
2.1	INRODUCTION		11
2.2	MIGRATION TECHNIQUES		12
2.3	ROUTING PROTOCOL		13
2.4	OVERALL PERFORMANCE FROM PREVIOUS ANALYSIS		15

5	LITERATURE REVIEW SUMMARY	16
	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	17
1	PHYSICAL EXPERIMENTAL SETUP	17
	3.1.1 Software Setup	18
	3.1.2 Hardware Setup	22
2	LOGICAL EXPERIMENTAL SETUP	25
3	TESTING TOOL SETUP	28
	3.3.1 SERVER AND CLIENT SETUP	28
	3.3.2 ICMP/PING	28
	3.3.3 FileZilla (For FTP protocol)	30
	3.3.4 VLC media player (For HTTP protocol)	35
	3.3.5 Tamosoft	42
	3.3.6 Wireshark	44
	3.3.6.1 RTT from Wireshark	44
	3.3.6.2Throughput from Wireshark Method 1	47
	3.3.6.3Throughput from Wireshark Method 2	50
4	MEASUREMENT TRIALS AND DATA ANALYSIS	51
5	METHODOLOGY SUMMARY	52
	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	53
1	ICMP PROTOCOL TEST	53
2	FTP PROTOCOL TEST.	54
	4.2 FTP PROTOCOL TEST.	54
	4.2.1 FTP PROTOCOL RTT	55
	4.2.2 FTP PROTOCOL THROUGHPUT	56
	4.3 RTT, THROUGHPUT and LOSS using TAMOSOFT TEST	59